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Sheriff’s Report

The Morrow County Sheriff’s
Office (MCSO) reports handling
the following business:

-MCSO received a
request for message delivery to
a subject at the Willow Creek
Dam.

-MCSO received a
report of a motion detector
burglar alarm at an Irrigon
residence. [t was a false alarm
and determined to have been set
off by a dog left in the residence.

-MCSO, OSP received
areport from a caller in Heppner
that bird hunters shot toward her
residence and hit her in the chest
with shot, but it didn’t penetrate
her shirt and she doesn’t need an
ambulance. OSP located the
vehicle.

-MCSO cited David
Paul Winter, 48, for Violation of
the Basic Rule 79 mph in a 55
mph zone.

-MCSO cited Maria de
Jesus Cardenas Herrera, 25, for
Violation of the Basic Rule, 42
mph in a 30 mph zone.

-MCSO received a
report from a caller in Heppner
that there was a possible
trespasser at his residence.

-MCSO received a
report of a non-injury motor
vehicle accident in Boardman.

-MCO cited Patrick W.
McGinnis, 50, for Failure to
Obey a Traffic Control Device
with a motor vehicle accident.

-MCSO received a
request for city worker contact

for a water pipe break causing
the caller’s basement to flood.

-MCSO received a
report from a caller in Heppner
of a male passed out in a pick-
up across the street. Christopher
Michael Whittington, 30, was
cited for DUII, bac .23.

Nov. 1: MCSO res
ceived a report of a burglar alarm
at Huwe’s Washboard in Irrigon.
It was determined to be a false
alarm.

-MCSO, Oregon State
Police, Boardman Police Dept.,
Irrigon ambulance received a re-
port of a request for help from a
caller in Irrigon. It was a possi-
ble domestic situation. The am-
bulance call was cancelled. Fred
Eugene Stephens, 42, was ar-
rested for Assault IV, He was
lodged at the Umatilla County
Jail.

-MCSO, Boardman
Police Dept. received a report of
a controlled bird hunt from
ODFW.

-MCSO received a re-
port of animal neglect from a
caller in Irrigon. The caller said a
dog had been chained up for a
year and had not had food or
water in days. The caller advised
it appeared the dog was dying.

-MCSO deputy cited
Ana Rosa Diaz-Evangelista, 18,
for Failure to Carry Proof of In-
surance, Disobeying a Traffic
Control Device and No Seatbelt
(Child).

-Boardman Police Dept.
officer cited Myrla Cox, 63, for
Driving while License Suspend-
ed and Driving Uninsured.

-MCSO, Boardman
Police Dept., Boardman ambu-
lance received a report from a
caller in Boardman that she was
having trouble breathing. The
patient was transported to Good
Shepherd Medical Center in
Hermiston.

-MCSO received a re-
port of an injured deer on High-
way 74. The deer was put down.

-MCSO, Hermiston
Police Dept. received a report
from the Boardman ambulance
that a red Toyota truck was tail-
gating them and flashing its high
beams.

-MCSO deputy cited
Lavern Van Marter, 50, for Hit
and Run, Property Damage and

smReckless Driving. Van Marter

was cited and released to appear
at the Heppner Justice Court.
-MCSO, ODFW re-

ceived a report of a small grass
fire on USFS Road 21 offUSFS
Road 53.

-MCSO, Boardman
Police Dept., Boardman ambu-
lance received a report from a
caller at the Boardman eastbound
rest area that he was having trou-
ble breathing. The patient was
transported to Good Shepherd
Medical Center in Hermiston.

-MCSO, Boardman
Police Dept. received a report of
a possible traffic accident on I-
84 eastbound. It was determined
to be a disabled vehicle.

-MCSO, Boardman
Police Dept. received a request
for an officer contact from a call-
er in Boardman regarding a bro-
ken water main near his resi-
dence.

-MCSO, Oregon State
Police received a report of a
dead deer blocking the right-
hand lane on I-84 eastbound and
causing a road hazard.

-MCSO deputy arrest-
ed Jesse Thomas Moore, 21, on
an Irrigon Justice Court warrant
for Unauthorized Use of a Mo-
tor Vehicle. He was lodged at the
Umatilla County Jail.

Nov. 2: MCSO re-
ceived a request for a welfare
check on a male subject walking
on Highway 74 towards Lexing-
ton from the golf course. A dep-
uty was unable to locate the sub-
ject.

-MCSO received a re-
port from OSP that Ronald Lynn
Cronen, 47, was arrested on a
Morrow County warrant for Fail-
ure to Appear/Driving while Li-
cense Suspended, Violation of
the Basic Rule and Failure to Use
Seatbelt. He was lodged at
NORCOR.

-MCSO, Oregon State
Police received a report from a
caller in Irrigon that some of her
friends, who had been drinking,
left her residence and were go-
ing to Umatilla.

-MCSO, Oregon State

right, the caller thought the driv-
er was falling asleep at the wheel.

-MCSO, Oregon State
Police received a report from a
caller on I-84 eastbound of a dis-
abled vehicle with its flashers on
that was off to the side of the
road. The caller said it was too
dark to tell if any people were at
the location.

-MCSO received a re-
port from a caller in Irrigon that
her vehicle was broken into the
previous night and the stereo was
taken.

-MCSO received a re-
port from a caller in Irrigon that
his neighbor’s big rig was illegal-
ly parked overweight on the
street.

-MCSO received a re-
port from a caller that she recov-

-ered a stray dog.

-MCSO deputy cited
Mark Allen Correll, 36, for Vio-
lation of the Basic Rule, 76 mph
ina 55 mph zone.

-MCSO, Heppner Pub-
lic Works received a report from
a caller in Heppner of a water
leak from under her house.

-MCSO deputy cited
Sandra Day, 36, for Violation of
the Basic Rule, 7S mphina 55
mph zone.

-MCSO deputy cited
Cruz Castellanos Ruelas, 18, for
No Operator’s License and No
Insurance, cited Julio Castellanos
Ruelas, 21, for Permitting Un-
lawful Operation of a Motor Ve-
hicle, and cited Salvador Garcia
Gutierrez, 31, for Open Contain-
er. The vehicle was impounded.

-MCSO, Boardman
Police Dept. received a report
from a caller in Boardman of a
possible flare near the railroad
tracks behind her house.

-MCSO, GCSO re-
ceived a report from a caller in
lone that his renter’s house had
been broken into. The address
was determined to be in Gilliam
County.

-MCSO deputy
checked on a vehicle parked off

the road on Highway 730. There
was no one around and the vehi-
cle was not a hazard.

-MCSO received a re-
port from a caller in Irrigon of a
small fire. It was determined to
be a controlled burn.

Nov. 3: Boardman Po-
lice Dept. officer cited Julian
Comejo Carlos, 25, for Failure
to Obey Traffic Control Device.

-MCSO deputy arrest-
ed Amber Marie Whitson, 23, on
a Deschutes County Work Rel.
warrant for False Report. She
was lodged at the Umatilla Coun-
ty Jail.

-MCSO deputy cited a
male juvenile for Exceeding the
Maximum Speed Limit, 8 mph
in a 65 mph zone.

-MCSO, MC Emergen-
cy Management, Heppner Fire
Chiefreceived a report of a flash
flood level #3 warning on Wil-
low Creek. It was determined all
was okay.

-MCSO received a re-
port from a caller at the 76 Sta-
tion in Irrigon that a vehicle
peeled out in the parking lot and
left skid marks.

-MCSO received a re-
port from a caller in Boardman
of a very aggressive stray dog in
the caller’s back yard. The dog
was detained.

-MCSO, Heppner Fire
Dept., Heppner ambulances, Air
Life received a report of a head-
on collision on the USFS 21/53
road. It was reported that possi-
bly alcohol was involved. Air Life
transported two patients to St.
Mary’s in Walla Walla, WA., and
the ambulances transported three
patients to Pioneer Memorial
Hospital in Heppner.

-MCSO cited a subject
for Theft I11, Criminal Mischief
[1T and MIP-Tobacco.

-MCSO received a re-
port from a caller in Boardman
of a stray dog. The dog was de-
tained.

-MCSO received a re-

Police received areport froma  port from a caller at the Oasis RV
Jcaller on I-84 castbound thata . _park thaf a tenant moving out
semi was Swerving from left to- - stole the neighbor’s cat.

-MCSO, Boardman
Police Dept. received a report of
an alarm in Boardman. It was
determined to be the neighbor
feeding a cat.

-MCSO received a re-
port from a caller in Boardman
of juveniles riding a 3-wheeler;
the juveniles were not wearing
helmets. Maria Elena Andrade,
26, was cited for Endangering
Rider of a Class IIT All-Terrain
Vehicle.

-MCSO received a re-
port of a small fire near USFS
Road 21 off USFS Road 53. It
was determined to be a pre-
scribed burn.

-MCSO received a re-
port from a caller in Irrigon of a
woman having difficulty breath-
ing. The patient was transported
to Good Shepherd Medical
Center in Hermiston.

-MCSO received a re-
port from a caller in Irrigon that
her vehicle was struck by anoth-
er vehicle at the Irrigon 76 sta-
tion. Rebecca Lynn Avila, 42, was
cited for Failure to Perform Du-
ties of a Driver-Property and No
Insurance.

-MCSO, Boardman
Police Dept. received a report
from a caller in Boardman that
he received a harassing phone call
from an unknown male subject.

Nov. 4: MCSO re-
ceived a report from a caller in
Heppner that his wife was ill and
requested contact with Pioneer
Memorial Hospital. On MCSO
recontact, the caller said his wife
was feeling better and confirmed
he would take her to PMH or call
911 for an ambulance.

-MCSO received a re-
layed report from the Hermiston
Police Dept. of two horses out
on Highway 207 near the North
Lex Elevators. The owner’s rel-
ative was contacted and would
take care of the horses.

-MCSO received a re-
port from the Irrigon Medical
Clinic of a false alarm at the clin-
ic. The caller was attempting to
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turn off the alarm. The caller was
later recontacted and advised the
alarm was off.

-MCSO, Irrigon ambu-
lance received a report from a
caller in Imgon of a male subject
suffering a possible stroke. The
patient was transported to Good
Shepherd Medical Center in
Hermiston.

-MCSO deputy cited
John R. Kincaid, 1V, 53, for Vi-
olation of the Basic Rule, 75 mph
in a 55 mph zone.

-MCSO received a re-
port from a caller in Heppner that
he had left his cell phone on the
side of the road near the RV fill
site on Main Street and when he
went back to get the phone, it
was gone.

-MCSO received a re-
port from a caller at the Irrigon
76 station of a trespasser.

-Boardman Police Dept.
officer cited Robert William Shea,
56, for Burglary I, Theft I1, and
Criminal Mischief 1.

-MCSO deputy cited a
subject for Criminal Trespass II,
Juvenile Court.

-MCSO received a re-
port from a caller in Heppner that
a skunk was on his property and
he didn’t know how to get rid of
it.

-MCSO received a re-
port from a caller in Lexington
that someone stole her extra set
of house keys from a male sub-
ject and put the keys in her resi-
dence. The caller thought her ex-
spouse might have done it.

Nov. §: MCSO cited
Leslie Totten, 38, for Exceeding
the Maximum Speed, 82 mph in
a 65 mph.

-MCSO received a
report from UCSO that they had
gotten several incomplete 911
calls of a motor vehicle accident
near Buttercreek Jet. Upon
arrival at the scene no one was
located. MCSO received a call
from the subject that he was ok
and had gotten a ride home.

-MCSO received a
request for contact from an
Irrigon caller regarding her 12-
year-old daughter who was being
harassed and threatened by
another juvenile.

-MCSO received a
request for contact from a caller
in Boardman regarding items he
has stored with some people and
they won’t let him have his items
back.

-Boardman PD received
a request for assistance from
Kegler’s Market concerning a
10-month-old baby who had
locked herselfin a vehicle. The
caller informed that a locksmith
had been called already, and
when the officer arrived, the
locksmith was already on the
scene.

-MCSO received a
request for contact from a caller
in Boardman regarding a pick-
up that was illegal dumping some
materials.

-MCSO received a
request to contact the mother of
a stranded motorist, so that she
could pick the motorist up.

-MCSO received a
relayed report from Klickitat Co.
of a grass fire four miles west of
Tupper Guard Station off the
USFS road 21. MCSO
contacted the USFS.

-MCSO received a
report of a disabled vehicle
between Boardman and the 1-84
westbound rest area.

-MCSO received a
report of a fire on USFS road
21 towards Monument, near 4
Comers.

-MCSO received a
report of a fire getting out of
control at the junction of USFS
road 21 and the turn offto USFS
road 2110. Caller said that he
had already called but hadn’t
seen anyone yet. A USFS contact
at the Heppner Ranger District
informed that an engine was en
route. The USFS informed they
were unable to locate the fire, but
would continue to patrol the area.

-Boardman PD cited
Steven Lynn Cox, 46, for Driving
while Suspended.

-MCSO received a
report from a caller in Heppner

that there was a dog barking
constantly. Contact was made
with the dog’s owner.

-MCSO received a
report that when the caller had
arrived at his rented Penland
Lake cabin, people were inside
the cabin and wouldn't leave.

-MCSO, Portland PD
arrested Miguel Cruz-Custodio,
39, on an Irrigon Justice Court
warrant for Failure to Appear
and DUII. Subject was cited and
released.

-MCSO received a
report of a dead deer in the road
between lone and Lexington.

-MCSO cited Alfonso
Vasquez Bombela, 42, for
Violation of the Basic Rule, 76
mph in a 55 mph zone.

-MCSO received a
report from a caller in Irrigon that
some one had stolen his Nintendo
and several games within the last
two days.

-MCSO received a
report of an audible panic alarm
from Greg’s Tavern. No one
answered on the call back, and
the call was transferred to OSP.

-MCSO received a
request for an ambulance from a
caller in Irrigon for a 30-year-old
female with a possible knee
dislocation. Subject was
transported to Good Shepherd
Medical Center.

Nov. 6: MCSO, OSP
received a report of a possible
DUII, as the driver of a vehicle
was weaving all over the road,
almost wrecking, and speeding at
80 plus mph.

-MCSO, Boardman PD
received a report of a report from
a caller in Boardman of a barn
on fire, almost fully engulfed. It
was reported that the fire was put
out but the barn had totally
burned and the hay bales were
still smoldering.

-MCSO received a
report that a vehicle with a trailer
was traveling at a high rate of
speed on -84 near mp 170.

-MCSO, Irrigon
ambulance received a request for
an ambulance for his 12-year-
old sister who was having
seizures.

-Boardman PD cited
Rosal. Jacquez, 40, for 41 mph
in a 30 mph zone and Failure to
Renew Registration.

-MCSO received a
request for contact from a caller
in Irrigon regarding the
neighbors’ dog that runs loose.

-MCSO received a
report from a bus driver of a dog
inachicken coop in Irrigon killing
ev A

-MCSO received a
report from a caller in Irrigon that
a dog was attacking her ducks.
The dog was tied up in the
caller’s year and had an unknown
owner. MCSO located the
owner of the dog and cited
Shannon Plueard, 42, for
Maintaining a Dog as a Public
Nuisance.

-MCSO received a
report of a subject being
harassed at the Heppner City Hall
the previous day.

-MCSO received a
report regarding a hit and run that
had occurred three weeks prior.

-MCSO received a
relayed report from UCSO of a
74-year-old male that had passes
away at his hunting camp.

-MCSO received a
report from a caller in Heppner
that her daughter keeps having
gas missing from her car.

-MCSO received a
report from bus driver that there
was a disabled vehicle on Hwy
207 near mp 16 that was blocking
the lane. No other information
was known.

-MCSO received a
report from a caller in Heppner
that a dog had attacked his cat.
The owner of the dog was

himself and his grandnieces, while
they were walking by the school.

-MCSO received a
report from a caller in Heppner
of a vehicle parked on the side
of the road near the bridge just
west of Anson Wright Park. The
vehicle had been there all day
according to the caller.

-MCSO, OSP received
a report of an injured deer in
Heppner. It was later advised that
the deer had left the area before
anyone could arrive to put it
down.

-MCSO received a
report from a caller in Boardman
ofan illegally parked vehicle, and
that the owners won’t open the
door.

-MCSO received a
report from a caller near Ditch
Creek of hot sport from a
previous controlled burn.

-MCSO received a
report of two males at the Ione
storage sheds, possible
attempting to break into them.
Caller said the vehicle had several
anhydrous tanks in the back of it
and a strong odor of anhydrous
was coming from the vehicle. The
caller also reported that the
subjects were fully dressed in
insulated suits.

Nov. 7: MCSO,
Boardman PD received a
transferred 911 call of a domestic
in progress in Irrigon. Upon
deputy arrival, the parties had
separated and the male subject
had left the scene.

-MCSO, Linn Co.
arrested Thomas Allen Hamman,
36, on MC Circuit warrant fora -
parole violation of Possession of
a Firearm. Hamman was lodged
with no bail at Benton Co. Jail in
Corvallis to be held there for
Morrow County.

-MCSO, USFS
received a report from a caller in
Heppner thatthe USFS slash
burns had spread and is within
300 yards of his property and the
wind is blowing hard.

-MCSO received a
request for phone contact
regarding an on-going dog
problem.

-MCSO, Boardman PD
received a request for a vehicle
tow for a vehicle that was
creating a road hazard in
Boardman.

-MCSO received a
report of a silent alarm at the
Klamath First Bank ATM in
Heppner. The alarm company
soon advised that the alarm had
been canceled.

-MCSO cited Jennifer
L. Mendoza, 26, for Violation of
the Basic Rule, 72 mph ina 55
mph zone.

-MCSO received a
report from a caller in Boardman
of a suspicious male sitting in a
car. Caller advised subject had
been there the last few days.

-MCSO, USFS
received a report from a caller in
Heppner of a 100-foot grass fire
near USFS road 21 and the
Tupper Ranger Station.

-MCSO received a
report from a caller in Irrigon
regarding an attempted break in
at a residence the caller is
watching.
-MCSO received a
request for assistance from
Columbia Middle School
regarding a student refusing to
leave a classroom.

-MCSO received a
report of a dead deer in Irrigon
between Depot and Canal lanes.

-MCSO cited Michael
Dean Webb, 22, for Exceeding
the Maximum Speed, 90 mph in
a 65 mph zone.

-MCSO received a
report of a motor vehicle
accident in the Heppner Red
Apple parking lot.

-MCSO received a
request to be on the lookout for

located and MCSO cited avehicle that was borrowed but
Charles Lee Matteson, 50, for  had not been returned on the date
having a Dog at Large. i

-MCSO received a -MCSO cited a juvenile
report from a caller in Irrigonof  subject for Criminal Tresspass-
three dogs attempting to attack 1 and Criminal Mischief-2.
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